The First Nation is subject to funding recoveries according to their agreements with federal government agencies. At year
end it was not yet determined to what extent any funding amounts relating to the year ending March 31, 2021 might be
recovered.

14

Brokenhead Ojibway Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2021

11. Indigenous Services Canada

Indigenous Services Canada revenue recorded on the consolidated financial statements in the year ended March 31, 2021
and in the year ended March 31, 2020 agrees to the amounts stated on the year-end Indigenous Services Canada
confirmation.

12. Correction of an error

During the year, the First Nation determined that it had not accounted for its investment in South Beach Management
Services Ltd., South Beach Capital Partners Limited Partnership and SBCP Inc. in accordance with its accounting policies,
in its previously issued financial statements.

The prior year figures have been restated in order to retroactively account for a correction of this error.

Figures as previously stated and as restated as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020 are as follows:

As previously stated Adjustment As Restated

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year $10,255,417 ($147,931) $10,107,487
Gain (loss) on investments $516,410 ($175,336) $341,074
Investment in South Beach Group of Partnerships $3,045,321 ($323,267) $2,722,054
Accumulated surplus, end of year $9,467,933 ($323,267) $9,144,666

13. Economic dependence

Brokenhead Ojibway Nation receives a significant portion of its revenue from ISC as a result of Treaties entered into with
the Government of Canada. These Treaties are administered by ISC under the terms and conditions of the Indian Act. The
ability of the First Nation to continue operations is dependent upon the Government of Canada's continued financial
commitments as guaranteed by these Treaties.

15

Brokenhead Ojibway Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2021

14. Pension liabilities

The First Nation remits its pension liabilities on a monthly basis and remittances were current at year end. Pension liabilities